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PR 034/2015-16 
16th Nov., 2015 
  
The Commercial Editor: 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

  Record Import of Vegetable Oils during Oct., 2015 and  
Oil Year 2014-15 – Up by 23.64% 

 

Import of vegetable oils during Oil Year 2014-15 (Nov.’14 to Oct.’15) i.e. edible oil and non-edible oil set 
a new record level of 146.1 lakh tons (14.61 MnT) compared to 118.2 lakh tons (11.82 MnT) for the 
same period of last year i.e. up by 23.64%.  Oil year 2014-15, has set a new record for highest import of 
palm products as well as soft oils like soybean, Sunflower and Rapeseed (canola) oils. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oils during October 2015: 
Import of Vegetable Oils during October 2015 is reported at 1,670,891 tons compared to 1,245,915 tons 
for Oct.’14 i.e. up by 34%. Import of edible oil in October 2015 is the highest import in any single month 
since allowed in OGL in 1994. Similarly import of Palm Products during Oct.’15 is the highest in any 
single month. 

Import of Vegetable Oil (Edible & Non-edible) 
Nov.’14 – Sept.’15 

Month 
  

2014-15 2013-14 % 
Change Edible Non-edible Total Edible Non-edible Total

Nov.’14 1,149,131 40,803 1,189,934    927,111 17,198     944,309 (+)  26% 
Dec.’14 1,121,590 17,996 1,139,586 1,052,550 15,159 1,067,709 (+)    7% 
Jan.’15 1,082,670 12,796 1,095,466    871,527 34,287    905,814 (+)  21% 
Feb.’15   845,484 20,683   866,167    569,544   9,431    578,975 (+)  50% 
Mar.’15 1,053,034  8,997 1,062,031    832,925   2,499    835,424 (+)  27% 
Apr.’15 1,097,679 10,999 1,108,678    819,435 13,325    832,760 (+)  33% 
May, 15 1,358,688 12,974 1,371,662 1,022,004 11,546 1,033,550 (+) 33% 
June’15 1,013,998  2,299 1,016,297   860,736 22,943    883,679 (+) 15% 
July ’15 1,478,527 22,668 1,501,195 1,092,271 17,403 1,109,674 (+) 35% 
Aug.’15 1,364,572  9,477 1,374,049 1,321,345 12,135 1,333,480 (+)   3% 
Sept.’15 1,205,507 11,039 1,216,546 1,018,767 28,853 1,047,620 (+) 16% 
Oct.’15 1,650,391 20,500 1,670,891 1,230,119 15,796 1,245,915 (+)  34% 
Total 14,421,271 191,231 14,612,502 11,618,334 200,575 11,818,909 (+)  23.64%

 
Import of Vegetable Oil ( Edible & Non-edible Oil) & Vanaspati: 
The  total import  of  vegetable oils i.e. edible oil and non-edible oil for the year 2014-15(Nov.’14 to 
Oct.’15) is reported at 146.1 lakh tons compared to 118.2 lakh tons last year. There is no import of 
Vanaspati since last 6 years. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oil (2009-10 To 2014-15) 
Vegetable  Oils 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11 2009-10 

Edible Oils 144.2 116.2 103.9 99.8 83.7 88.2 
Non-edible (CPS, PFAD, CPKO & Others) 1.9 2.0 2.9 2.1 3.0 4.2 
Total 146.1 118.2 106.8 101.9 86.7 92.4 

 

The  over all import of vegetable oil has increased by 27.9 lakh tons (23.64%) during oil year 2014-15 
(Nov.-Oct) over the previous year. In 2014-15 import of palm oil increased by 15.7 lakh tons and repored 
at 95.4 lakh tons compared to 79.6 lakh tons  in 2013-14. Soft oil import jumped to 48.8 lakh tons from 
36.6 lakh tons in 2013-14. India has imported highest quantity of soybean, sunflower and rapeseed oils 
this year due to its attractive price. The main reason for overall increase in import of vegetable oil are:- 

 

i) Local  consumption of edible oil further increased due to increase in per capita consumption 
(4.5%) and population growth (1.76%). Also lower price of veg. oils boosted the consumption 
of veg. oils. 

ii) Oilseed production reduced due to deficit rain in last two years, resulted in to lesser 
availability of oils in the country. 

iii) Excess supply of veg. oils in international market coupled with low price, boosted import. 
iv) NIL export duty by Indonesia and Malaysia also boosted their export to India. 
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Stock Position at Port and in Pipelines :- 
Current stock of edible oils as on 1st Nov., 2015 is the highest. Stock at various ports is estimated at 
1,020,000 tons (CPO 530,000 tons, RBD Palmolein 140,000 tons, Degummed Soybean Oil 220,000 
tons, Crude Sunflower Oil 80,000 tons and 50,000 tons of Rapeseed (Canola) Oil and  about 1,350,000 
tons in pipelines. Total stock at ports and in pipelines increased to 2,370,000 tons from 2,240,000 tons in 
Oct.,2015. India’s monthly requirement is about 16.0 lakh tons against which currently holding stock over 
23.70 lakh tons equal to 44 days requirements. 
 

Stock Position at Ports & Pipelines                             (Qty. in ‘000 M.T.) 
 1st 

Nov. 
2015 

1st 
Oct. 
2015 

1st 
Sept. 
2015 

1st 
Aug 
2015 

1st 
July 
2015 

1st  
June 
2015 

1st 
May 
2015 

1st 
Apr. 
2015 

1st 
Mar. 
2015 

1st 
Feb. 
2015 

1st 
Jan. 
2015  

1st 
Dec. 
2014 

1st 
Nov. 
2014 

Port Stock 1020 780  925   840   610   750   690  690   610   745   770 860 750 
Pipelines 1350 1460 1400 1580 1570 1500 1410 1320 1400 1350 1300 1100 1110 
Total Stock 2370 2240 2325 2420 2180 2250 2100 2010 2010 2095 2070 1960 1860 

  
Quarterly Review: 
During the oil year 2014-15 (Nov.- Oct.) import has increased over each quarter, however, highest 
increased in quantum was last quarter (Aug. – Oct.’15) and reported at 42.61 lakh tons. 
 

Import of Vegetable Oil (Edible & Non-edible) 
                                                                    Nov.’14  To  Oct.’15                                             (Qty. in  M.T.) 

Month 2014-15 2013-14 %
Change Edible Non-edible Total Edible Non-edible Total

Nov.- Jan. 3,353,391 71,595 3,424,986 2,851,188 66,644 2,917,832 (+)  17.4% 
Feb.- Apr. 2,996,197 40,679 3,036,876 2,221,904 25,255 2,247,159  (+)  35.1% 
May – July 3,851,213 37,941 3,889,154 2,975,011 51,892 3,026,903 (+)  28.5% 
Aug.- Oct. 4,220,470 41,016 4,261,486 3,570,231 56,784 3,627,015  (+)  17.5% 
Total 14,421,271 191,231 14,612,502 11,618,334 200,575 11,818,909 (+)   23.6%

 
Import of Edible Oil – Sharp Increased  in Six Years 
Import of edible oil has sharply increased in last few years due to stagnant oilseed production and rising 
demand in the country. India’s dependence on imported oil has increased to 70% of its requirements. 
 

           Import of Edible Oils (Nov.-Oct.)                      (Qty.in ‘000 Tons)  
Oil 2014-15 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2013-14 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2012-13 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2011-12 

(Nov.-Oct.)
2010-11 

(Nov.-Oct.)
2009-10 

(Nov.-Oct.) 
RBD Palmolein 1,659 1,576 2,223 1,577 1,082 1,213 
Crude Palm Oil 7,724 6,253 5,889 5,993 5,374 5,170 
Crude Palmolein -- --       1        1       7       4 
C.P.K.O.    154   129   180      98     84    112 
Soybean Oil 2,986 1,951 1,091 1,079 1,007 1,667 
Sunseed Oil 1,542 1,509    973 1,135    803   630 
Rapessed Oil     356    200     13     91    11    14 
Cottonseed Oil -- --    -- --   --     9 
Coconut Oil -- --      4      2     3     4 
Safflower Oil  -- --    11     5 -- -- 
Total 14,421 11,618 10,385 9,981 8,371 8,823

 
Import of Refined & Crude Oil Ratio in  2014-15 :- 
Import of refined oil  further increased to  16.59 lakh tons compared to 15.76 lakh tons during the same 
period of last year. Import of crude oil is up by 27% at 127.62  lakh tons compared to 100.42 lakh tons 
during corresponding period of previous year. 
 
                                  Import of Refined & Crude Edible Oils (Ratio) 

   ( 2009-10 To  2014-15 )                                (Qty. in ‘000 Tons) 
Year (Nov.-Oct) Refined Oils % Crude Oils % Total 

2014-15 1,659 12% 12,762 88% 14,421 
2013-14 1,576 14% 10,042 86% 11,618 
2012-13 2,223 21% 8,162 79% 10,385 
2011-12 1,577 16% 8,404 84%   9,981 
2010-11 1,082 13% 7,289 87%   8,371 
2009-10 1,213 14% 7,610 86%   8,823 

 
            

Import of Palm & Soft Oil Ratio:- 
During Oil Year 2014-15(Nov-Oct) Palm Oil import increased to 95.37 lakh tons compared to 79.58 lakh 
tons during the last year and the same time soft oil import also increased to 48.84 lakh tons, consisting 
of 29.86 lakh tons of soybean oil, 15.42 lakh tons of sunflower oil, 3.56 lakh tons of rape oil compared 
to 36.60 lakh tons during the same period of last year. 
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                                                       Import of Palm Oil & Soft Oil (Ratio)   
                 ( 2009-10 To  2014-15 ) 

                              (Qty. in ‘000 Tons) 
Year 

(Nov-Oct) 
Palm Oil Soft Oil  

% 
Total 

(RBD Palmolein + CPO 
+ Crude Olein + CPKO) 

Soybean Sunflower Rape 
 

Others Total 

2014-15 9,537 66% 2,986 1,542 356 -- 4,884 34% 14,421 
2013-14 7,958 68% 1,951 1,509 200 -- 3,660 32% 11,618 
2012-13 8,293 80% 1,091    973 13 15 2,092 20% 10,385 
2011-12 7,669 77% 1,079 1,135 91 7 2,312 23%   9,981 
2010-11 6,547 78% 1,007    803 11 3 1,824 22%   8,371 
2009-10 6,499 74% 1,667    630 14 13 2,324 26%   8,823 

 
Average Prices and Rupee depreciation :- 
In last one year, CIF Indian port prices of edible oils (except sunflower oil) moved downward in line 
with fall in international prices. RBD Palmolein price is down by US$ 128 (- 18%) Crude Palm Oil by 
US$ 142  (- 20%)  and Crude Soybean Oil by US$ 97 (- 12% ), In last one year rupee is depreciated 
by 5.9%. 
                    (Price in US$/CIF Indian Port/Ton) 

Oils Oct. 
2015 

Sept. 
2015 

Aug 
2015 

July 
2015 

June 
2015 

May 
2015 

Apr. 
2015 

Mar. 
2015 

Feb. 
2015 

Jan. 
2015 

Dec. 
2014 

Nov. 
2014 

Oct. 
2014 

RBD Palmolein 599 559 565 648 674 667 647 661 687 687 679 717 727 
Crude Palm Oil 562 517 528 618 653 647 638 650 667 664 657 694 704 
Crude  Soybean Oil 741 689 699 725 785 788 752 767 801 863 842 837 838 
Crude Sunflower Oil 889 893 902 901 919 917 850 821 816 867 879 901 878 
FE: 1US$  = (Average) 65.02 66.17 65.10 63.60 63.79 63.72 62.64 62.48 61.99 62.13 62.71 61.68 61.37 

         

Import of Non-edible Oils: 
Import of Non-edible oils during November 2014 to October 2015 is reported at 191,231 tons compared 
to 200,575 tons during the same period last year. i.e. down by 5%.  P.F.A.D.,  P.K.F.A.D. , RBD Palm 
Stearin  &  C.P.K.O. form the major chunk of non-edible oils that are imported. 
 

Import of Non-edible Oils   
       Nov.’14 To Oct.’15                              (Qty. in  M.T.)  

Months P.K.F.A.D P.F.A.D. C.P.S. C.P.K.O. RBD Palm Stearin Total

Nov.,14 3,248 15,956 -- 5,499 16,100 40,803 
Dec.’14 2,000 6,998 -- 8,998 -- 17,996 
Jan.’15 2,798 2,999 -- 6,999 -- 12,796 
Feb.’15 -- 6,998 7,000 999 5,686 20,683 
Mar.’15 1,999 999 -- 5,999 -- 8,997 
Apr.’15 -- -- -- 5,999 5,000 10,999 
May.’15 1,000 2,000 -- -- 9,974 12,974 
June’15 -- -- -- 2,299 -- 2,299 
July’15 2,100 18,569 -- 1,999 -- 22,668 
Aug,’15 999 5,979 -- -- 2,499 9,477 
Sept.’15 1,069 7,971 -- 1,999 -- 11,039 
Oct.,15 1,348 12,904 -- 1,999 4,249 20,500 
Total (Nov.- Oct.) 16,561 81,373 7,000 42,789 43,508 191,231

                                                       
  Import of Non-edible Oil (Nov.- Oct.) 

                 (2009-10 To 2014-15)          (Qty. in  M.T.) 
Oil 2014-15

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2013-14

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2012-13

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2011-12

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2010-11

(Nov.-Oct.) 
2009-10

(Nov.-Oct.) 
P.K.F.A.D. 16,561 26,737 14,671 10,107 15,716 10,568 
P.F.A.D. 81,373 82,205 95,766 113,761 164,851 255,924 
C.P.S. 7,000 6,000 19,997 5,029 13,115 27,098 
C.P.K.O. 42,789 66,230 145,370 62,661 78,356 116,491 
Others 43,508* 19,403* 17,730* 19,540 23,732 7,987 
Total 191,231 200,575 293,534 211,098 295,770 418,068

      *   RBD Palm Sterin   
 

We are enclosing herewith detailed statements of Import of Edible and Non-edible Oils during  
November 2014 to October 2015 with comparative period for previous year for your kind information 
and necessary coverage in your esteemed media and oblige. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
(Dr. B.V. MEHTA) 
Executive Director 
 

Encl: Statement 
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